
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Tuesday 12 April 2022 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 22 April 2022, 1.30 pm 
 

Hundith Hill Hotel, Cockermouth 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Sally Lansbury 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2022. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  
 
 
 



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Cumbria Safety Partnership Annual Review  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

7. Climate Change Update Report  (Pages 13 - 58) 
 

8. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation   
 

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

10. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  (Pages 69 - 88) 
 

 - To receive the Final report from the Culture and Leisure Provision TFG 
- To receive the Final report from the Community Leadership and 

Engagement TFG 
  

11. Proposed Work Programme for 2022-23  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 

 
Programme Director, 
Transformation & 
Operating Model 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 27 May 2022, 1.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Allerdale House on Friday 18 March 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
 Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Paul Scott  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Hilary 
Harrington and Councillor Sally Lansbury 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, G Roach and A Smith 
 
 
425. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

426. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

427. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

428. Public Participation  
 
None received. 
 

429. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22  
 
Members considered the Quarter 3 performance report for 2021/22 which 
reported progress on the key projects and activities and corporate KPIs which 
are based on Council Strategy Delivery Plan.  
 
Members raised comments in relation to auditing of grant allocations, the Otley 
Road Scheme in Keswick, the future of the AIP as part of the LGR process, 
disabled facilities grants and payments to local Cumbrian businesses. 
 
Regarding the KPI ‘Review the council’s property and asset management 
strategy’ members asked whether arrangements were still in place to make 
community asset transfers?. 
It was explained that yes arrangements were still in place through the Councils 
Acquisitions and Disposals Policy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



In relation to the KPI ‘Progress strategic green infrastructure and biodiversity 
projects and encourage environmental volunteering’ members enquired about 
the status on the Northside non-statutory allotments. 
It was explained issues were still being worked through with the two remaining 
tenants. 
 
Members also asked what was the plan for the Water Environment Grant?.  
Officers agreed to get a response from the relevant team on what options were 
available for moving forward. 
 
In relation to the Maryport Regeneration Programme members asked for an 
update on the plans, in particular following the change around the Empire Yard 
project and on contingencies in relation to increasing costs. 
 
Officers provided the following response ‘although the scheme will not be 
progressing as originally planned it is proposed to continue with the planned 
acquisition of the land at the centre of the scheme with the aim of creating an 
open accessible space that can be used for parking, markets, and access. The 
council may need to resort to Compulsory Purchase to acquire the land. It is 
also important to say that the funding element for the Empire Yard will not be 
lost from the Maryport programme. 
Every Future High Street scheme in the country has been affected by an 
increase in construction costs. By amending the scope of the Empire Yard 
project this will release funding and ensure that key projects including, The 
Carlton, The Wave, Christchurch and public realm will still be delivered to a high 
standard’. 
 
In relation to KPI ‘Complete the commission for the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment and evaluate the outcome against the site 
allocation in Local Plan Part 2’, members asked what the plan was now that the 
draft report had been received. 
 
It was explained that from the Assessment report it was clear that a single site 
would not address the accommodation issues currently being experienced in 
Workington therefore, the Council had commissioned a further study from the 
same company to go back and look at what other solutions could work and be 
accepted in our area. It was hoped that piece of work could be completed in a 
couple of months and therefore Scrutiny asked for the item to be included in the 
next years’ work programme for consideration. 
 
Agreed 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

430. Quarter 3 Finance Update Report  
 
The Finance update report for quarter three was noted. 
 

431. Affordable Housing Scheme Policy  
 
The Housing Manager provided the Committee with a verbal presentation on a 
review of the Councils Affordable Housing Scheme Policy documents. 

Page 4



A review had been carried out to streamline current policies, provide 
consistency and formalise the Council guidance as a policy document. 
All draft documents had been sent to key stakeholders for feedback. 
 
Once the consultation exercise had closed on 25 March 2022 the draft 
documents were to be considered for adoption by the Executive on 20 April 
2022. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the update presentation and draft documents be noted. 
 

432. Feedback reports from Scrutiny Outside Bodies  
 
The Committee noted update reports for the Council representatives who sat on 
the following outside bodies: Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee, Cumbria 
Police and Crime Panel Joint Committee and the West Cumbria Site 
Stakeholders Group. 
 
It was noted that a report had not been received on the Local Enterprise 
Partnership Scrutiny Board. 
 

433. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided an update on the current position in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
 
The Structural Changes Order (SCO) had now passed through Parliament and 
had been signed by the Minister today 18 March 2022 which meant it was now 
in force. 
The SCO sets out the process of creating the two new councils and provided 
the legal basis on which to implement the change to local government 
structures. It confirms the details and puts them into law. 
 
It was also noted that the first meeting of the Cumberland Joint Committee was 
now confirmed to take place on 30 March 2022, with two further dates pencilled 
in if required on 14 April and 12 May. 
 

434. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

435. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
The Chair reviewed the work programme and provided the following  

- The Culture and Leisure Provision TFG was on track to report back to 
Committee in April, 

- The Community Leadership and Engagement TFG also on track to report 
back in April, 

Page 5



- The Young People and Corporate Parenting TFG for various reasons 
had not been able to meet therefore this work was to be moved on to the 
work programme for 2022-23, 

- The Public Value item was also to be moved on to the 2022-23 
programme. 

 
Members were reminded of an upcoming informal session arranged for 24 
March to begin discussions on work programme items for the next year. 
 
Following a request sent out to the wider Council membership for suggested 
items for consideration one suggestion had been made, which was to look at 
the issue around the shortage of GPs in Workington.  
The Committee members agreed to include that item on the draft list and also to 
include dentists. 
 

436. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
An update on the current TFGs was provided in the previous item. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.07 pm 
 

Page 6



West Cumbria Community Safety Partnership   end March 2022 

 

Overall Situation 

The Community Safety Partnership (West) continues to meet on quarterly basis.  As a 
result of the Covid-19 restrictions, all of our recent meetings have taken place virtually.  
Attendance by partners has been very good during this time presumably because there 
has been no need to include journey time for members. 

A CSP co-ordinator was employed for six months between April and September 2021. 
Although an option to extend the contract was offered, it was declined.  However, in the 
short time that the co-ordinator was in post, considerable progress was made in terms of 
renewing the Action Plan and updating the Partnership’s list of contacts. 

We learned last year that all remaining funding of the three Cumbrian CSPs by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) would cease with effect from the end of September 2021, 
including the co-ordinator’s salary. 

It was agreed that the co-ordinator role should be retained and funded from the 
Partnership’s own reserves.  However, advertisements circulated to staff at both Allerdale 
and Copeland councils failed to produce any candidates, probably due to existing 
workload pressures. 

Despite the lack of any external funding, there appears to be general consensus that the 
CSP should continue until Local Government Reorganisation on 1st April 2023, as the only 
alternative would be to leave a void for twelve months. 

The CSP has survived and functioned well without a co-ordinator since March 2020, taking 
full advantage of the brief interval during 2021 when the post was temporarily filled. 

Sufficient reserves remain for the CSP to continue to have a positive effect within the 
community. This will hopefully take us to the point where the Shadow Authorities will 
decide how the CSP’s current functions will be delivered in future and towards a smooth 
transition thereafter. 

The CSP’s statutory duties in respect of Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) remain in 
place. 

Copeland and Allerdale councils are working closely together already as part of the same 
CSP.  The CSP (North) has been contacted with a view to harmonising our activities with 
those currently taking place in Carlisle as we move towards the merging of the three 
Councils into a single Unitary Authority. 

The CSP Chair has a monthly scheduled meeting with the managers of the Allerdale and 
Copeland Local Focus Hubs. 
 
Over the Past Year, We Have… 

Received regular updates at CSP meetings from: 

 The Allerdale and Copeland Local Focus Hubs 
 The Constabul
[...]
e recommendations were considered to be unreasonable. Following a meeting with 

the authors, the CSP chair agreed to support a challenge. On 28th March we received 

notification that the latest version of the review has been accepted by the Home Office.  

Therefore the full review is expected to be published imminently 

The Egremont Review has been submitted to the Home Office and was returned with 

significant recommended changes before it had reached the Quality Assurance Panel. 

This Review had been carried out by an inexperienced Independent Chair. The DHR 

Coordinator for Cumbria has suggested that the report shall be passed to a more 

experienced Chair who will consider the recommendations and implement them as 

appropriate. 

The Keswick Review has been submitted to the Home Office and was returned with some 

recommended changes before it had reached the Quality Assurance Panel. The 

Independent Chair has incorporated some of the suggested changes and has resubmitted 

the report with an explanation as to why some of the recommendations were considered 

unreasonable. 

Page 9



The Salterbeck Review has been running parallel to court proceedings.  Now that the 

perpetrator has been convicted and sentenced, work can begin on the final draft of the 

report.  Victim Support are in close contact with the family. 

The Cleator Moor Review is progressing well now that the Independent Chair has 

recovered from Covid.  The final draft of the review is expected to be presented to the CSP 

imminently prior to submission to the Home Office. 

The Gosforth case is being treated as an Adult Safeguarding Review. 

Two new cases have been referred to the CSP since the beginning of the year.  One of 

these has significant crossover with Adult Safeguarding.  Therefore, care must be taken 

that, if two investigations are to take place, they will support each other. The second falls 

within the remit of DHR as it is a suspected suicide resulting from domesti
[...]
ry, 
Chair 

Wards affected All 

Is this a key decision No 
 

 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 The Climate Change Action Plan as agreed by Executive on 21 April 2021 has now 
been updated. 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress being made and the 
updates proposed to the Action Plan. 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 At its 4 March 2020 meeting Council agreed that a Climate Change Group be 
established to further develop the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 
and work on its implementation. It was agreed that the Climate Change Group 
would have responsibility for publishing an annual progress report to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and that any future updates should be approved by Executive. 

3.2 The Group sits within the work area of Policy, Performance and Economic   

 Development Strategy and receives administrative support from advisers within this 

 unit. The Portfolio Holder is Deputy Leader of the Council, Cllr Marion  

 Fitzgerald (Conservative) and the group is Chaired by Cllr Sally Lansbury (Labour). 

 The group currently has six members. 

3.3 The CCAP is presented annually to Executive and to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.4 The CCAP is structured to shadow the Local Government Association (LGA) and 
Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning & Transport (ADEPT) 
programme areas: 

 Economy Skills and Infrastructure 

 Refitting Homes and Buildings 

 Decarbonisation of Transport 

 Planning to develop Zero Carbon development 

 Reducing Waste and encouraging sustainable consumption 

 Restoring nature for all and improving biodiversity (also referred to as 
LULUCF) 

 Funding, Governance and Accounting 

3.5 The Climate Change Advisory Group has a small budget to support its work. To 

date £10.9k has been allocated (in partnership with Cumbria Action for 

Sustainability) to support community group projects with thei
[...]
2022 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Colin 
Sharpe) 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



performance against 
budget for the period 
April to December 2021 
along with the forecast 
position to 31 March 
2022 

Local Development 
Scheme 
 
Key Decision 
 
The Council is required 
to publish an up to date 
Local Development 
Scheme which sets out 
the scope and key 
milestones relating to 
the planning policy work 
programme. 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
31 March 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

 
 
 

Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision 
 
A strategy setting out 
the council's approach 
to tackling and 
preventing 
homelessness and 
rough sleeping in 
Allerdale. 

Executive 
 
20 April 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

P
age 60



Council Strategy 
Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 
Key Decision 

Executive 
 
20 April 2022 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Social Impact 
Investment Fund 
 
Key Decision 
 
To agree the process for 
allocating funds from the 
Allerdale Social Impact 
Investment Fund, for 
2022- 2023. 

Executive  
 
20 April 2022  
 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
nik.hardy@allerdal
[...]
posals in 
Workington (including how this work will transfer to the new unitary authority); 

 To consider the development of the cultural strategy for West Cumbria in terms of 
content, engagement of stakeholders and relevance to the new unitary authority;  

 To consider how culture and leisure provision might be supported or delivered in future.   

Page 70



 

Overview and Scrutiny  3 
 

The review considered strategic approaches to leisure and culture provision rather than looking 
in detail at operational issues and questions. 

The Review  
Over the course of three meetings, members considered a range of information relating to 
approaches to leisure and cultural provision in Allerdale.  Officers provided an overview of the 
council’s strategic approach to leisure provision, the development of the stadium in Workington 
and the development of a new cultural strategy for West Cumbria.   

The Group were also updated on the work that had taken place to explore potential options for 
the delivery of leisure services in the near future.  The Council’s contract (and that of 
neighbouring Copeland Borough Council) with its provider to run leisure centres is coming to the 
final years of the current agreement.  Joint exploratory work has been undertaken with 
Copeland Borough Council to take a fundamental look at leisure provision and what might be 
possible in the future.  This work is scheduled to continue as part of the local government 
reorganisation programme.    

The Group were keen to understand the background to the commissioning of a new Cultural 
Strategy for West Cumbria and see the draft outline of the strategy as it developed.  Officers 
also provided an overview of the Creative People and Places bid that was bringing funding to 
West Cumbria for community arts programmes.  

Documents considered by the TFG included: 

 Allerdale Indoor Sports Strategy  

 Allerdale Playing Pitch Strategy 

 Resilient Communities Strategy  

 The strategy commissio
[...]
and the different approaches for engaging with localities and 
communities.  

In line with an established approach to involve the wider membership in task and finish 
group work, all non-executive members were given the opportunity to join this group.  

 

The Task and Finish Group membership consisted of:  

  

Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) 
Councillor Elaine Lynch  

Review scope 

The review is intended to explore different aspects of community leadership 

including: 

• The role of councillors as community leaders.  

- how should councillors engage with their areas, what support do they need?  

- how do or should councillors get involved in community organising? 

• The role of officers in area/community engagement and engagement with 

councillors. 

• Identification of best practice and approaches for engaging with localities and 

communities with regards to decision-making and design and delivery of 

services at a locality level 

• Whether there are existing distinctive plans for our locality areas, how they 

are developed and funded (economic, social, environmental, etc). 

 

The intention is that the review will identify recommendations that can either be 

implemented by Allerdale Borough Council in the short term or carried forward as 

principles for the new unitary authority to consider. 

 

Page 76



Community leadership and engagement Task and Finish Group Report March 2022  

Page 3 of 9 
 

What is a community? 

The term “community” is frequently used but rarely defined. The group agreed that 

community leadership and engagement must be something different to citizen or 

resident leadership or engagement or we would call it that. For these purposes, a 

definition was that communities were those places or localities where people lived 

and had shared experiences of public services and local facilities and where most 

non-work interactions took place.  An operational defin
[...]
ossible section(s) of the community  

4.5 Committee members met informally on 24 March 2022 to consider suggestions for 

 work programme items that had been received from elected members and senior 

 officers.  Through discussion members have refined and grouped those 

suggestions  to form the list presented at Appendix 1.  

4.6 The Committee is now asked to review the list at Appendix 1, giving an opportunity 

 for committee members who were not able to attend the session on 24 March an  

 opportunity to comment on the suggested topics. 

4.7 The agreed list of topics for the work programme can then be presented to the new 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May for adoption. 

5.0   Delivery arrangements  

5.1  Once topics are selected, for meetings the Committee can -  

a) Identify ‘standing items’ at the outset (annual budget/performance against the 

Council Strategy – quarterly reports)  

b) At each meeting the Committee can review the Forward Plan for forthcoming 

items requiring input or scrutiny  

c) Consider issues for potential in-depth review/inquiry (e.g., significant community 

concerns, major problem areas, poorly performing services, inequality in service 

provision, consistent areas of over/under spending).   

d) Consider issues for potential policy review or development (is something not 

working, are there gaps in policy, is input needed on major policy developments)  

e) Consider suggesting topics for external scrutiny where there are statutory duties 

or significant community concerns   

f) Regularly invite suggestions from members of the Council, the Executive, 

officers, partners and community organisations and groups.   

6.0  Implications and Impact  

6.1  Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes   

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee role is central to contributing improvements 

assisting the delivery of the Council Strategy.  

6.2  Finance/Resource implications    

None directly from this
[...]
als on the delivery of these projects, to understand what mitigation measures 

are in place given the fixed total funds available 

 To consider any lessons for future projects 

 

Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy 

 To consider delivery progress and understand what the priorities for Allerdale Borough 

Council and then Cumberland Council might be 

 

  

Page 93



UK Shared prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

 To scrutinise the development and content of the Investment Plan to be developed in 

2022/23  
 

Inflation and cost of living impact on Council services 

 To ensure the council, its contractors and suppliers understand the impact that rising 

inflation has on service delivery costs across the council.  

 To consider the budget and service impact on key services areas such as Disabled 

Facilities Grants and Allerdale Waste Services.  

 

Gypsy and Traveller Site 

 Consider the consultants report into suitable sites for this statutory service 

 

Customer Services 

 To consider the impact on residents of appointment only and digital by default models 

of customer service 

 To consider how public service delivery hubs as ‘one stop shops’ for public services 

can be delivered, as detailed in the economic growth strategy.  

 To hear directly from customer service staff on the needs of residents 

 

Local Government Reorganisation 

 The work of the Cumberland Joint Committee 

 The arrangements for the scrutiny and overview function of the shadow authority 

 

Democratic participation in voting  

 Examine the process of identifying the location of polling stations, consultation 

processes, requirements for the size and number of polling districts and the timetable 

for review 

 Community Governance Review  

 

Other topics 

 The Council’s role in corporate parenting 

 Examine the use of the Public Value concept in assessing the Council’s decision-

making processes 

 

Regular and annual items 

 Quarterly performance and financial reports 

 Community Safety Partnership Review 

 Updates from representatives to other scrutiny bodies 

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cumbria Safety Partnership Annual Review
	The Hub Management

	7 Climate Change Update Report
	Climate-change-action-plan_update-March22_draft

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
	Community Leadership and Engagement DRAFT_v0.2 report
	Appendix X   Allerdale Community Areas
	Appendix Y   Cumbria Proposed Localities and Key Service Centres

	11 Proposed Work Programme for 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wallace Suite - Hundith 
Hill Hotel, Cockermouth on Friday 22 April 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Sally Lansbury  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Patrick Gorrill, Councillor Hilary 
Harrington, Councillor Daniel Horsley, Councillor Ron Munby MBE and Councillor Paul 
Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
T Godfrey, N Hardy and G Roach 
 
468. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2022 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

469. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

470. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

471. Public Participation  
 
None received. 
 

 Councillors Campbell-Savours and Lansbury joined the meeting   
  
472. Cumbria Safety Partnership Annual Review  

 
The Committee received an annual update report from the Executive member 
for Policy, Governance and People Resources on the Cumbria Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Heaslip emphasised the question regarding future funding for the 
three Cumbrian CSPs by the Police, Crime Commissioner, as the report says it 
was ending, and asked could it be confirmed that there was sufficient funding 
available to continue.  
Councillor Heaslip also asked what the recruitment plan was for the CSP Co-
ordinator post. 
 



Councillor Daniels asked for an update on the Egremont Domestic Homicide 
review, and asked if the review had now a more experienced Chair in post. 
 
Councillor Heaslip commented he had been very impressed with the work 
carried out by Moorclose Connected Communities and its work during the 
Pandemic. He noted that the Task and Finish group had looked at Moorclose 
and were impressed with the work done.  
Councillor Heaslip asked had lessons learnt been taken into account, and had 
those lessons been built into future plans to look at replicating the good work 
elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Heaslip moved the report to be noted; this was seconded by 
Councillor Grainger. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted, and any outstanding questions be forwarded to the 
Portfolio Holder for a response. 
 

473. Climate Change Update Report  
 
Councillor Lansbury, Chair of the Climate Change Advisory Group presented 
the update report to the Committee and highlighted key aspects and 
achievements and identified opportunities for improvement. 
The action plan was two years on now and the authorities Climate Change 
Officer was in the process of setting some measurable targets. 
 
Councillor Greaney highlighted the work on decarbonisation.  
He emphasised the need to tackle the biggest contributors on carbon usage. 
In response Councillor Lansbury highlighted the work being done with Iggesund 
papermill local to the area. 
 
Members had a discussion around planning developers and their 
responsibilities around contributions to net zero, Councillor Daniels said we 
need to be asking the large developers what their basic sustainable outlays 
were. As part of the discussion it was highlighted that the content of the Local 
Plan and the Supplementary Planning Documents were  
 
In response, the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic 
Development Strategy) offered that the Planning Policy team would be happy to 
provide members with a summary document on what was included in the Local 
Plan and issues around deliverability.  
  
Councillor Heaslip highlighted engagement with the Council as an area for 
improvement and commented that it might be something the new Cumberland 
Council may wish to put on a more formal basis going forward.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic 
Development Strategy) suggested that officers arrange for an informal session 
for members to be briefed on the journey of the development and content of the 
Local Plan and issues surrounding deliverability.  
 



Resolved 
 

1. That the Update report be noted and be presented to the Executive; 
2. That an informal session be arranged to brief Committee members. 

 
474. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic 
Development Strategy) provided an update to members. 
 
The LGR process was reaching a critical point with elections only two weeks 
away to be followed swiftly by the first meting of the Shadow Authority for 
Cumberland on 17 May 2022. The agenda was currently being finalised to be 
published on 9 May. 
 
Interviews were being held today for the Interim Head of Paid Service for 
Cumberland, Westmorland and Furness had made their appointment yesterday 
although official announcement still pending. 
At present there had been no expressions of interest for either the Interim 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer for Cumberland. 
 
Today was also the deadline for high level blueprints for service design for the 
organisation, including six major programmes, which would provide a glimpse 
into what the future resource may look like. 
 
A Business Case for the Fire Service had now been submitted by the PCC. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

475. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

476. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
Final Report from Culture and Leisure Provision TFG 
 
As Chair, Councillor Heaslip provided an overview of the work undertaken by 
the TFG and moved their summary report. 
He said it was important that the new Shadow Authority for Cumberland had a 
clear understanding and recognition of the requirements for leisure provision 
across the area and where the responsibility would lie. 
 
Councillor Campbell-Savours proposed an additional recommendation to the 
report as follows –  
‘We urge the new Shadow Authority for Cumberland to acknowledge the recent 
closures of the Netherhall School Pool and the Keswick Leisure Pool, which 
leaves Allerdale Borough Council’s leisure centre provision in a state of flux. We 
therefore urge the authority to consider the provision of new facilities in 
Maryport and Keswick a high priority’. 



 
Councillor Greaney stressed the importance of the contract renewal in 2024 and 
the need to harness procurement knowledge, management data, requirements, 
business planning and added value.  
Councillor Greaney seconded the amendment.  
 
The amendment was agreed by the Committee. 
 
Final Report from Community Leadership and engagement TFG 
 
As Chair, Councillor Heaslip introduced the work of the TFG and summarised 
the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Heaslip moved the recommendations; this was seconded by 
Councillor Daniels. The committee agreed unanimously.  
 
Agreed 
 
That –  
 

1. The amended report from the Culture and Leisure Provision TFG be 
reported to Council; 
 

2. The report from the Community Leadership and Engagement TFG be 
reported to Council. 

 
477. Proposed Work Programme for 2022-23  

 
Members were asked to consider a list of suggested topics for work programme 
items for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Committee had met informally on 24 March 2022 to consider suggestions 
for items that had been received from members and senior officers. That list 
had since been refined following member discussions and it was now for the 
Committee to review the list and agree final topics to be presented to the new 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their first meeting following the AGM in 
May. 
 
Councillor Heaslip made the suggestion to group a number of the items to avoid 
duplication, namely the items referring to inflation and economic recovery and 
growth strategy and UK shared prosperity fund investment plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the draft work programme for 2022-23 as suggested in Appendix 1 of the 
report be amended following discussion, and a final version be presented at the 
May meeting for consideration and adoption. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.28 pm 
 


